

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/30/2018 11:28 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 95577-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TIMOTHY NELSON,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

**DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES ANSWER TO
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

WILLIAM F. HENRY
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 45148
Office Id. No. 24163
800 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 621-2225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUE.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. After Nelson Made a Recovery From the Third-Party Motorist Who Caused His Injuries, He Reported the Costs Associated with the Recovery to the Department.....2

 B. The Department Used the Figures Provided by Nelson to Distribute His Recovery From Wade Under RCW 51.24.060.....3

 C. The Board and the Superior Court Rejected Nelson’s Argument That the Department Must Wait To Distribute the Recovery Until After Nelson’s Lawsuits Against Other Third-Party Defendants Had Been Resolved.....5

 D. The Court of Appeals Held That the Department Correctly Distributed Nelson’s Recovery from Wade.....7

IV. ARGUMENT8

 A. The Court of Appeals’ Correct Application of Plain Meaning Analysis Raises No Issue of Substantial Public Interest.....9

 B. The Department Excluded No Costs Submitted by Nelson, and This Court Should Reject His Attempt to Supplement the Record.....14

 C. Nelson’s Other Arguments Are Also Without Merit and Raise No Issue of Substantial Public Interest17

V. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Birgen v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 186 Wn. App. 851, 347 P.3d 503 (2015).....	18
<i>Burnett v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 187 Wn. App. 159, 349 P.3d 42 (2015).....	13
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Slauch</i> , 177 Wn. App. 439, 312 P.3d 676 (2013).....	18
<i>Green v. A.P.C. (Am. Pharm. Co.)</i> , 136 Wn.2d 87, 960 P.2d 912 (1998).....	16
<i>Hanquet v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 657, 879 P.2d 326 (1994).....	16
<i>Harris v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 461, 843 P.2d 1056 (1993).....	19
<i>Hi-Way Fuel Co. v. Estate of Allyn</i> , 128 Wn. App. 351, 115 P.3d 1031 (2005).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Jones v. City of Olympia</i> , 171 Wn. App. 614, 287 P.3d 687 (2012).....	18
<i>Nelson v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 198 Wn. App. 101, 392 P.3d 1138 (2017).....	7, 12, 18, 19
<i>Peterson v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Ill.</i> , 95 Wn. App. 254, 976 P.2d 632 (1999).....	13
<i>Ravsten v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 143, 736 P.2d 265 (1987).....	13
<i>Rhoad v. McLean Trucking Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 422, 686 P.2d 483 (1984).....	8, 13

<i>Tobin v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 169 Wn.2d 396, 239 P.3d 544 (2010).....	4, 9, 11
--	----------

Statutes

RCW 51.04.010	2
RCW 51.24	1
RCW 51.24.030(1).....	2
RCW 51.24.030(5).....	4, 9, 11
RCW 51.24.040	3
RCW 51.24.050(1).....	2, 13
RCW 51.24.060	passim
RCW 51.24.060(1).....	4, 10, 11, 14
RCW 51.24.060(1)(a)	4, 10
RCW 51.24.060(1)(b)	4
RCW 51.24.060(1)(c)	4, 10
RCW 51.24.060(1)(d)	4
RCW 51.24.060(5).....	1, 3, 11
RCW 51.52.115	16

Rules

RAP 2.5(a)	11
RAP 9.11(a)	16
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	8
